

# 17-3745(L)

17-3791(CON)

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
by Barbara D. Underwood, Attorney General of the State of New York,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE HOLDING COMPANY, INC., a corporation,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

(Caption continues on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLANT**

---

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SCOTT A. EISMAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for State Appellant  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8019

Dated: June 13, 2018

---

*(Continued from front cover)*

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE, LLC, a limited liability company, PREVAGEN, INC., a corporation, DBA SUGAR RIVER SUPPLEMENTS, QUINCY BIOSCIENCE MANUFACTURING, LLC, a limited liability company, MARK UNDERWOOD, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC and Prevagen, Inc., MICHAEL BEAMAN, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC, and Prevagen, Inc.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
<b>POINT I</b>	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT’S CLAIMS UNDER THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT .....	3
A.    The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Defendant Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Made Misleading Statements About Prevacen’s Effect on Memory.....	3
1.    Quincy misleadingly advertised Prevacen’s benefits for the overall population, when its clinical study showed results for only certain populations. ....	4
2.    Quincy’s flawed subgroup analyses provided insufficient substantiation for its claims about Prevacen’s effects on memory. ....	7
B.    The Complaint Also Plausibly Alleges That Quincy Misrepresented Prevacen’s Ability to Supplement Proteins in the Human Brain. ....	11
<b>POINT II</b>	
SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER THE COMPLAINT’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS IS PROPER.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
POINT III	
THE COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANTS' ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.W.L.I. Grp., Inc. v. Amber Freight Shipping Lines</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Arma v. Buyseasons, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	17, 21
<i>Chloé v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	18, 20
<i>Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Ford v. Bernard Fineson Dev. Ctr.</i> , 81 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9–10
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Gordon v. Invisible Children, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-4122, 2015 WL 5671919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015) .....	21
<i>IUE AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Herrmann</i> , 9 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	15, 17
<i>Kaplan v. Old Mut. PLC</i> , 526 F. App’x 70 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Karabu Corp. v. Gitner</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988) .....	17–18
<i>People ex rel. Abrams v. Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 213 A.D.2d 256 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....	18
<i>People ex rel. Koppell v. Empyre Inground Pools, Inc.</i> , 227 A.D.2d 731 (3d Dep’t 1996) .....	16
<i>People v. Apple Health &amp; Sports Clubs</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 803 (1992) .....	16
<i>People v. Court Reporting Inst.</i> , 245 A.D.2d 564 (2d Dep’t 1997) .....	16
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	8, 9
<i>Retail Software Servs., Inc. v. Lashlee</i> , 854 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Salvani v. InvestorsHub.com, Inc.</i> , 628 F. App’x 784 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14–15
<i>Shostack v. Diller</i> , No. 15-cv-2255, 2016 WL 958687 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2016) .....	19
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Wilder v. News Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-4947, 2015 WL 5853763 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2015) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302 .....	17
